Table 12. Financial Impact on PCE of Lower PG&E Generation Rate

Year
Change in

Costs
Change in
Revenues

Net Benefit
(Cost)

Net Benefit as
% of Costs

Cumulative
Net Benefit

2022 $13.0  $10.6  ($2.4) -1.1% ($2.4)
2023 $10.9  $11.1  $0.2  0.1% ($2.2)
2024 $11.5  $12.4  $0.9  0.4% ($1.3)
2025 $11.9  $13.8  $1.9  0.9% $0.6
2026 $12.3  $14.9  $2.7  1.2% $3.3
2027 $12.4  $15.1  $2.7  1.2% $6.0
2028 $12.6  $15.3  $2.7  1.2% $8.6
2029 $13.0  $15.6  $2.6  1.1% $11.2
2030 $13.1  $15.8  $2.7  1.1% $13.9
Total $110.7  $124.6  $13.9  0.7% $13.9

September	2020	 40	 MRW	&	Associates,	LLC

Combined Sensitivity
Table 13 below shows the financial impact on PCE of the lowering PG&E generation rate
escalation and using the higher PCIA assumption. As the table shows, under this scenario PCE
breaks even in 2029 if Los Banos is added.  The impact is very nominal, +0.1% of PCE’s
revenue, which given all the assumptions going into the analysis is within the margin of error.

Table 13. Financial Impact on PCE of Lower PG&E Rate  and Higher PCIA

Year
Change in

Costs
Change in
Revenues

Net Benefit
(Cost)

Net Benefit as
% of Costs

Cumulative
Net Benefit

2022 $13.0  $10.4  ($2.6) -1.2% ($2.6)
2023 $10.9  $10.7  ($0.2) -0.1% ($2.8)
2024 $11.5  $11.5  ($0.1) -0.0% ($2.9)
2025 $11.9  $12.3  $0.4  0.2% ($2.5)
2026 $12.3  $13.0  $0.8  0.3% ($1.8)
2027 $12.4  $13.2  $0.8  0.4% ($0.9)
2028 $12.6  $13.4  $0.8  0.3% ($0.2)
2029 $13.0  $13.7  $0.7  0.3% $0.5
2030 $13.1  $13.8  $0.8  0.3% $1.3
Total $110.7  $112.0  $1.3  0.1% $1.3

Sensitivity Case Implications
As shown in Figure 19, in the Base case and all three sensitivity cases there is a net cost to PCE
of adding Los Banos for the first few years. PCE’s negative “investment” in Los Banos breaks
even within the first five years (i.e., cumulative net benefits become positive) in all but the
Combined High PCIA/Low Generation Rate sensitivity. There, the net benefits remain negative
through at least 2028.

September	2020	 41	 MRW	&	Associates,	LLC

Figure 19. Fiscal Impact of Los Banos Joining PCE (sensitivity cases)

From Los Banos’s point of view, as long as PCE is committed to keeping its customers net